



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 560/2020, IA 31914/2024**

RAVINDER SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rohit Agarwal, Adv.

versus

KIMI VERMA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Kunal Khanna, Adv. (Through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **07.08.2024**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

The present case has been transferred from the Court of Ld. Joint Registrar (Judicial) Mr. Manish Sharma vide Order dated 28.06.2024 issued by Ld. Registrar (Original & JJ Sectt.).

IA 31914/2024 (Application u/O VIII Rule 1 CPC filed by defendant for condonation of delay in filing Written Statement)

Ld. Counsel for defendant has stated that vide Order dated 05.04.2023, delay in filing Written Statement has already been condoned as delay was caused during Covid-19 period and the Written Statement was taken on record on the same day. Replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial filed by plaintiff was also taken on record and pleadings were completed on 05.04.2023.

Heard. Order dated 05.04.2023 of the Ld. Predecessor perused.

Keeping in view the said order, the present application stands disposed off as the delay in filing Written Statement is already condoned.

I.A. stands disposed off.



CS(COMM) 560/2020

Pleadings are already complete in this case. Joint Document Schedule has not been filed by plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that due to bereavement in his family, he could not file Joint Document Schedule .

At request, last opportunity is granted to plaintiff to file Joint Document Schedule within four weeks, after obtaining comments and signatures from Ld. counsels for defendants. Parties are directed to file signed pleadings and hard copy of documents on record within four weeks with the Registry.

Be fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits on 24.10.2024. The parties/counsels are directed to appear physically with original documents on the next date of hearing.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 7, 2024/sm